In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL. Petitioners,

v.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{V.O.S. SELECTIONS, INC., ET AL.,} \\ \text{Respondents.} \end{array}$

LEARNING RESOURCES, INC., ET AL. Petitioners,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL., Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND FEDERAL CIRCUITS

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF COREY J. BIAZZO, ESQ. IN SUPPORT OF V.O.S. SELECTIONS, ET AL., AND LEARNING RESOURCES, INC., ET AL.

Corey J. Biazzo, Esq. BIAZZO LAW, PLLC P.O. Box 78373 6416 Rea Rd, Ste. B7 Charlotte, NC 28277 (703) 297-5777 corey@biazzolaw.com

Counsel of Record For Corey Biazzo

Eighth day of October, MMXXV

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesii
Interest of Corey Biazzo1
Summary of Argument3
The Argument6
I. The Constitution Vests the Power to Lay Duties and Taxes in Congress—Not the President
II. Neither the IEEPA Nor the NEA Authorize a Presidential Tariff Program9
III. The President Cannot Issue Unlawful Executive Orders to Manufacture Litigation to Amend the Constitution Through Judicial Review
Conclusion

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Biden v. Nebraska, 143 S.Ct. 2355 (2023)4
Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)
Clinton v. Jones, 520 U.S. 681 (1997)13
Field v. Clark Boyd v. United States Sternbach v. United States, 143 U.S. 649 (1892)
Hallandale Plaza, LLC v. New Tropical Car Wash, LLC, 335 So. 3d 712 (Fla. 4th DCA 2022)1
J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States, 276 U.S. 394 (1928)
Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo, 144 S.Ct. 2244 (2024)5
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137 (1803)14
Moody v. Netchoice, LLC, 144 S.Ct. 2383 (2024)5

Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan Amazon Petroleum Corporation v. Same,
293 U.S. 388 (1935)5
Patchav v. Zinke, 583 U.S. 244 (2018)5
Trump v. United States, 144 S.Ct. 2312 (2024)13
Trump v. Vance, 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020)13
United States v. Burr, 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C. Va. 1807)13
United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974)13
West Virginia v. Envtl. Prot. Agency, 142 S.Ct. 2587 (2022)
Youngstown Sheet Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952)
Constitution and Statutes
U.S.Const., Art. I
U.S.Const., Art. II
U.S.Const., Art. III
U.S.Const., Art. V
3 II S C 8 301

19 U.S.C. § 186210
19 U.S.C. § 213210
19 U.S.C. § 241110
19 U.S.C. § 24838
National Emergencies Act, 50 U.S.C. §§ 1601, <i>et seq.</i>
International Emergency Economic Powers Act of 1977, 50 U.S.C. §§ 1701, et seq
50 U.S.C. § 17029
Fla. Stat. § 83.602
Other Authorities
Antonin Scalia, Scalia Speaks 163 (1st ed. 2017)6
Corey J. Biazzo, Florida Gun Ownership and the Second Amendment (2nd ed. 2025)
